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Vulcan DURA-VANE II finned tube heating combines the
smooth-flowing lines of extruded aluminum linear grilles
with rugged steel enclosure. It complements the linear
treatment of contemporary architecture, while providing a
draft-free, comfortable environment.

ENCLOSURES

The cold rolled steel enclosures are
available in 16 gauge as standard,
with an option for 14 gauge. The
enclosures and accessories are
degreased and phosphatized and
sealer coated. They are painted with
a baked powder finish.

Dura-Vane Il enclosures are provided

with slip joints welded to the interior
of the enclosure front skirt. Their use permits one enclosure
to engage another in a firm and flush fit. Internal gussets are
provided to further strengthen the enclosure.

All Vulcan commercial hydronic products are made from
recycled materials. Recycled material contents can be
obtained from your local Vulcan representative.

EXTRUDED ALUMINUM OUTLET GRILLES

The extruded aluminum outlet grille is provided with a clear
anodized finish. It features a unique “bull-nose” design that
extends the extrusion over the top of the enclosure front skirt.
It allows an extra measure of protection to help guard the
painted enclosure from damage caused by incidental contact.

Forward sloping air discharge vanes direct the heated air
toward the occupied areas. The outlets are 3/16" deep on 3/8"
centers. The uninterrupted lineal flow of the “pencil-proof™”
vanes is maintained by the use of alignment pins installed
between adjacent grilles. The aluminum grille is factory
assembled to the enclosure front skirt.
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ELEMENTS

Vulcan offers a wide variety of heating elements with
aluminum fins on copper tube or steel fins on steel tube.
All are available in a wide range of tube size, fin size, fin
thickness and fin spacing to provide the desired heating
output. The tubing is mechanically expanded to bond the
fins securely for maximum heat transfer.

BACKPLATE
The mounting system assures a rugged, well-fitting, quiet-
operating, fast and accurate installation.

All full backplates will be one piece construction, 20 gauge
galvannealed steel (18 gauge optional) with a die-formed
mounting channel into which the enclosure shall self-locate
and secure. Self-adhesive closed cell neoprene air seal gasket
to be provided when requested to prevent dirt streaking
(specify factory or field installed).

All partial backplates are to be machine roll
formed, pre-painted, 20 gauge steel with
formed mounting channel into which
the enclosure shall self-locate and
secure. 18 gauge partial backplates
will be provided as galvannealed finish.
Self-adhesive closed cell neoprene air
seal gasket to be provided when
requested to prevent dirt streaking
(specify factory or field installed).

BRACKET HANGERS

All brackets and hangers are to be die-formed 14 gauge
galvannealed steel with channel type wiped edge
construction for rigidity. Nickel-chromium plated ball
bearings inserted into a nylon isolator insert are to be used
in conjunction with an 18 gauge galvannealed die-formed
element support cradle to provide friction-free
lateral movement during expansion and contraction.
Brackets are to have pre-formed contour at the top
allowing the bracket to interlock with the backplate
channel. Brackets are to be self-locating in the
vertical (height) position. Hangers are to provide for
vertical element adjustment when pitch is required
(steam). Water jobs will not require adjustable
hangers. Full engagement enclosure locks
are to be supplied with each bracket. Bracket
locations are recommended to be 2'6" to 4'0"
on center located not more than 12" in from
ends of enclosure based on individual design
applications.

FINISH

Dura-Vane Il enclosures and accessories are provided with a
factory applied baked powder finish. Twelve standard colors
are available, including three metallic colors at an additional
cost. Custom colors can be formulated to match any décor.



STYLES JDV4 14, 20 & 24 DURA-VANE I

WALL
™
‘——5 9/16 —|
| R |
ELEMENT FIN SIZE CRADLE ! 1
TUBE SIZE HEIGHT x WIDTH | NUMBER A 1 Q :"Myi‘r
3/4 COPPER 35/8 x 4 1/4 2 7 I
3/4 COPPER | 4 1/4 x 4 1/4 3A 7 3/8 T
1’ COPPER 35/8 x 4 1/4 2 7 3/16
1’ COPPER 4 1/74 x 4 1/4 2 7 3/16
11/4 COPPER | 3 5/8 x 4 1/4 2 7 S5/16
1 1/4 COPPER 4 1/74 x 4 1/4 2 7 5/16
17 STEEL 4 1/4 x 4 1/4 2 7 S/16 JES——— ;
11/4 STEEL | 4 1/4 x 4 1/4 2 7 1/2 i o
2“ STEEL 4 1/4 x 4 1/4 1 7 174 14 3/16 J
6” A 18 3/4
3rod TIER il 14 3/4
24* ONLY i 8 3/4
SE gjiz 27 15/16
7 i
w—-
6 3/16
CAT-72724C
2 11/16
COPPER/ALUMINUM ELEMENT RATINGS TIERS AND STEAM HOT WATER (AVG.)

ALL RATINGS ARE BASED ON 3 FPS VELOCITY, 65° EAT EncLHelGHT | TR Mt HeiGHT | 215° [ 200° [ 190° [ 180° [ 170° [ 160° [ 150° [ 140° [ 130° [ 120°
TUBE CATALOG FINSIZE | FINPER FINTHICKNESS| Wincaes | 0 o | inces | FACTOR | CORRECTION FACTORS FOR AVERAGE WATER TEMPERATURES
SIZE DESIGNATION | HEIGHTXWIDTH FT. IN INCHES 1.00 0.86 | 0.78 | 0.69 | 0.61 | 0.53 | 0.45 | .40 | .33 | .26

143/16 i 183/16 | 1360 | 1170 | 1060 | 940 | 830 | 720 | 610 | 540 | 450 | 350
203/16 1 243/16 | 1400 | 1200 | 1090 | 970 | 850 | 740 | 630 | 560 | 460 | 360
, i 203/16 26CL | 243/16 | 2220 | 1910 | 1730 | 1530 | 1350 | 1180 | 1000 | 890 | 730 | 580
3 VG433 |35 32 020 24-3/16 1 283/16 | 1425 | 1230 | 1110 | 980 | 870 | 760 | 640 | 570 | 470 | 370
24:3/16 26CL | 283/16 | 2270 | 1950 | 1770 | 1570 | 1380 | 1200 | 1020 | 910 | 750 | 5%
24-3/16 36CL | 283/16 | 2610 | 2240 | 2040 | 1800 | 1590 | 1380 | 1170 | 1040 | 860 | 680
14-3/16 1 183/16 | 1620 | 1390 | 1260 | 1120 | 990 | 860 | 730 | 650 | 530 | 420
203/16 1 243/16|_1710 | 1470 | 1330 | 1180 | 1040 | 910 | 770 | 680 | 560 | 440
, i 203/16 26CL | 243/16 | 239 | 2060 | 1860 | 1650 | 1460 | 1270 | 1080 | 960 | 790 | 620
3 VO34 | 35/ETXAUAT) 40 020 24316 1 283/16 | 1800 | 1550 | 1400 | 1240 | 1100 | 950 | 810 | 720 | 59 | 470
24:3/16 26CL | 283/16 | 2490 | 2140 | 1940 | 1720 | 1520 | 1320 | 1120 | 1000 | 820 | 650
24-3/16 36CL | 283/16 | 2840 | 2440 | 2220 | 1960 | 1730 | 1510 | 1280 | 1140 | 940 | 740
14-3/16 1 183/16 | 1780 | 1530 | 1390 | 1230 | 1090 | 940 | 800 | 710 | 590 | 460
203/16 1 243/16 | 1940 | 1670 | 1510 | 1340 | 1180 | 1030 | 870 | 780 | 640 | 500
, i 203/16 26CL | 243/16 | 2400 | 2060 | 1870 | 1660 | 1460 | 1270 | 1080 | 960 | 790 | 620
3 VG435 | 35/87X41AT) 50 020 24-3/16 1 283/16 | 2080 | 1790 | 1620 | 1440 | 1270 | 1100 | 940 | 830 | 690 | 540
24:3/16 26CL | 283/16 | 2530 | 2180 | 1970 | 1750 | 1540 | 1340 | 1140 | 1010 | 830 | 660
24-3/16 36CL | 283/16 | 2860 | 2460 | 2230 | 1970 | 1740 | 1520 | 1290 | 1140 | 940 | 740
14-3/16 1 183/16 1410 | 1210 | 1100 | 970 | 860 | 750 | 630 | 560 | 470 | 370
203/16 1 243/16 | 1450 | 1250 | 1130 | 1000 | 880 | 770 | 650 | 580 | 480 | 380
) i 203/16 26CL | 243/16 | 2320 | 2000 | 1810 | 1600 | 1420 | 1230 | 1040 | 930 | 770 | 600
! veass 354N 3 020 24-3/16 1 283/16 | 1480 | 1270 | 1150 | 1020 | 900 | 780 | 670 | 59 | 490 | 380
24:3/16 26CL | 283/16 | 2410 | 2070 | 1880 | 1660 | 1470 | 1280 | 1080 | 960 | 800 | 630
24-3/16 36CL | 283/16 | 2770 | 2380 | 2160 | 1910 | 1690 | 1470 | 1250 | 1110 | 910 | 720
14-3/16 1 183/16 | 1690 | 1450 | 1320 | 1170 | 1030 | 900 | 760 | 680 | 560 | 440
203/16 1 243/16 | 1800 | 1550 | 1400 | 1240 | 1100 | 950 | 810 | 720 | 590 | 470
) i 203/16 26CL | 243/16 | 2510 | 2160 | 1960 | 1730 | 1530 | 1330 | 1130 | 1000 | 830 | 650
! V43S 40 020 24316 1 283/16 | 1890 | 1630 | 1470 | 1300 | 1150 | 1000 | 850 | 760 | 620 | 490
24:3/16 26CL | 283/16 | 2660 | 2290 | 2070 | 1840 | 1620 | 1410 | 1200 | 1060 | 880 | 690
24-3/16 36CL | 283/16 | 3030 | 2610 | 2360 | 2090 | 1850 | 1610 | 1360 | 1210 | 1000 | 790
14-3/16 1 183/16 | 1850 | 1590 | 1440 | 1280 | 1130 | 980 | 830 | 740 | 610 | 480
203/16 1 243/16 | 2030 | 1750 | 1580 | 1400 | 1240 | 1080 | 910 | 810 | 670 | 530
) i 203/16 26CL | 243/16 | 2510 | 2160 | 1960 | 1730 | 1530 | 1330 | 1130 | 1000 | 830 | 650
! Veass 358 %414 50 020 24316 1 283/16 | 2170 | 1870 | 1690 | 1500 | 1320 | 1150 | 980 | 870 | 720 | 560
24:3/16 26CL | 283/16 | 2660 | 2290 | 2070 | 1840 | 1620 | 1410 | 1200 | 1060 | 880 | 690
24-3/16 36CL | 283/16 | 3010 | 2500 | 2350 | 2080 | 1840 | 1600 | 1350 | 1200 | 990 | 780
14-3/16 1 183/16 | 1380 | 1190 | 1080 | 950 | 840 | 730 | 620 | 550 | 460 | 360
203/16 1 243/16 | 1420 | 1220 | 1110 | 980 | 870 | 750 | 640 | 570 | 470 | 370

, i 203/16 26CL | 243/16 | 2280 | 1960 | 1780 | 1570 | 1390 | 1210 | 1030 | 910 | 750 | 5%

11/ vass | 35T 32 020 24316 1 283/16 | 1450 | 1250 | 1130 | 1000 | 880 | 770 | 650 | 580 | 480 | 380
24:3/16 26CL | 283/16 | 2370 | 2040 | 1850 | 1640 | 1450 | 1260 | 1070 | 950 | 780 | 620
24-3/16 36CL | 283/16 | 2730 | 2350 | 2130 | 1880 | 1670 | 1450 | 1230 | 1090 | 900 | 710




STYLES JDV4 14, 20 & 24 DURA-VANE I

COPPER/ALUMINUM ELEMENT RATINGS . stean HOTWATER AV
ALL RATINGS ARE BASED ON 3 FPS VELOCITY, 65° EAT ENCLHEIGHT | TILtoAND | T, HEIGHT | 215° | 200° [ 190° | 180° | 170° [ 160° [ 150° [ 140° | 130° | 120°
TUBE |  CATALOG FINSIZE | FINPER|FINTHICKNEs| mmcues | (ELER | ks | FACTOR | CORRECTION FACTORS FOR AVERAGE WATER TEMPERATURES
SIZE DESIGNATION | HEIGHTXWIDTH FT. IN INCHES 1.00 0.86 | 0.78 | 0.69 | 0.61 | 0.53 | 0.45 | .40 | .33 | .26
143716 1 183/16 | 1660 | 1430 | 1290 | 1150 | 1010 | 880 | 750 | 660 | 550 | 430
203/16 1 243/16 | 1760 | 1510 | 1370 | 1210 | 1070 | 930 | 790 | 700 | 580 | 460
, s 203/16 | 26CL | 243/16 | 2460 | 2120 | 1920 | 1700 | 1500 | 1300 | 1110 | 980 | 810 | 640
-4 VQuzd | 3584 40 020 24316 1 283/16 | 1850 | 1590 | 1440 | 1280 | 1130 | 980 | 830 | 740 | 610 | 480
243016 | 26CL | 283/16 | 2600 | 2240 | 2030 | 1790 | 1500 | 1380 | 1170 | 1040 | 860 | 680
243/16 | 36CL | 283/16 | 2960 | 2550 | 2310 | 2040 | 1810 | 1570 | 1330 | 1180 | 980 | 770
143/16 1 18316 | 1760 | 1510 | 1370 | 1210 | 1070 | 930 | 790 | 700 | 580 | 460
203/16 1 243/16 | 1920 | 1650 | 1500 | 1320 | 1170 | 1020 | 860 | 770 | 630 | 500
, s 20316 | 26CL | 243/16 | 2370 | 2040 | 1850 | 1640 | 1450 | 1260 | 1070 | 950 | 780 | 620
-4 Vauss | 358xaT) 50 020 243716 1 283/16 | 2050 | 1760 | 1600 | 1410 | 1250 | 1090 | 920 | 820 | 680 | 530
243016 | 26CL | 283/16 | 2500 | 2150 | 1950 | 1720 | 1530 | 1330 | 1130 | 1000 | 830 | 650
243/16 | 36CL | 283/16 | 2820 | 2430 | 2200 | 1950 | 1720 | 1490 | 1270 | 1130 | 930 | 730
143/16 1 18316 | 1470 | 1260 | 1150 | 1010 | 900 | 780 | 660 | 590 | 490 | 380
203/16 1 243/16 | 1540 | 1320 | 1200 | 1060 | 940 | 820 | 690 | 620 | 510 | 400
, , 20316 | 26CL | 243716 | 2310 | 199 | 1800 | 1590 | 1410 | 1220 | 1040 | 920 | 760 | 600
3/ VG/4-43 FSe 3 020 243716 1 283/16 | 1570 | 1350 | 1220 | 1080 | 960 | 830 | 710 | 630 | 520 | 410
24316 | 26CL | 283/16 | 2410 | 2070 | 1880 | 1660 | 1470 | 1280 | 1080 | 960 | 800 | 630
243/16 | 36CL | 283/16 | 2770 | 2380 | 2160 | 1910 | 1690 | 1470 | 1250 | 1110 | 910 | 720
143/16 1 18-3/16 | 1840 | 1580 | 1440 | 1270 | 1120 | 980 | 830 | 740 | 610 | 480
203/16 1 243/16 | 1950 | 1680 | 1520 | 1350 | 1190 | 1030 | 880 | 780 | 640 | 510
, , 203/16 | 26CL | 243/16 | 2660 | 2290 | 2070 | 1840 | 1620 | 1410 | 1200 | 1060 | 880 | 690
3/ VG/a-44 HUHSQ 40 020 243716 1 283/16 | 2070 | 1780 | 1610 | 1430 | 1260 | 1100 | 930 | 830 | 680 | 540
243016 | 26CL | 28316 | 2580 | 2220 | 2010 | 1780 | 1570 | 1370 | 1160 | 1030 | 850 | 670
243/16 | 36CL | 283/16 | 2940 | 2530 | 2290 | 2030 | 1790 | 1560 | 1320 | 1180 | 970 | 760
143/16 1 18316 | 1870 | 1610 | 1460 | 1290 | 1140 | 990 | 840 | 750 | 620 | 4%
203/16 1 243/16 | 2050 | 1760 | 1600 | 1410 | 1250 | 1090 | 920 | 820 | 680 | 530
, , 203/16 | 26CL | 243/16 | 2480 | 2130 | 1930 | 1710 | 1510 | 1310 | 1120 | 990 | 820 | 640
3/ VG3/4-45 HUSQ 50 020 243716 1 283/16 | 2200 | 1890 | 1720 | 1520 | 1340 | 1170 | 990 | 880 | 730 | 570
24316 | 26CL | 283/16 | 2670 | 2300 | 2080 | 1840 | 1630 | 1420 | 1200 | 1070 | 880 | 690
243/16 | 36CL | 283/16 | 3020 | 2600 | 2360 | 2080 | 1840 | 1600 | 1360 | 1210 | 1000 | 790
143/16 1 18316 | 1470 | 1260 | 1150 | 1010 | 900 | 780 | 660 | 590 | 490 | 380
203/16 1 243/16 | 1540 | 1320 | 1200 | 1060 | 940 | 820 | 690 | 620 | 510 | 400
, , 20316 | 26CL | 243716 | 2340 | 2010 | 1830 | 1610 | 1430 | 1240 | 1050 | 940 | 770 | 610
! veas FSe R 020 243716 1 283/16 | 1580 | 1360 | 1230 | 1090 | 960 | 840 | 710 | 630 | 520 | 410
24316 | 26CL | 28316 | 2440 | 2100 | 1900 | 1680 | 1490 | 1290 | 1100 | 980 | 810 | 630
243/16 | 36CL | 283/16 | 2810 | 2420 | 2190 | 1940 | 1710 | 1490 | 1260 | 1120 | 930 | 730
143/16 1 18:3/16 | 1720 | 1480 | 1340 | 1190 | 1050 | 910 | 770 | 690 | 570 | 450
203/16 1 243/16 | 1810 | 1560 | 1410 | 1250 | 1100 | 960 | 810 | 720 | 600 | 470
, , 20316 | 26CL | 243716 | 2510 | 2160 | 1960 | 1730 | 1530 | 1330 | 1130 | 1000 | 830 | 650
! vea HUHSQ 40 020 243716 1 283/16 | 1920 | 1650 | 1500 | 1320 | 1170 | 1020 | 860 | 770 | 630 | 500
243016 | 26CL | 283/16 | 2600 | 2240 | 2030 | 1790 | 1590 | 1380 | 1170 | 1040 | 860 | 680
243/16 | 36CL | 283/16 | 2960 | 2550 | 2310 | 2040 | 1810 | 1570 | 1330 | 1180 | 980 | 770
143/16 1 18:3/16 | 1900 | 1630 | 1480 | 1310 | 1160 | 1010 | 860 | 760 | 630 | 4%
203/16 1 243/16 | 209 | 1800 | 1630 | 1440 | 1270 | 1110 | 940 | 840 | 690 | 540
, , 20316 | 26CL | 243716 | 2510 | 2160 | 1960 | 1730 | 1530 | 1330 | 1130 | 1000 | 830 | 650
! Vs HUSQ 50 020 243716 1 283/16 | 2250 | 1940 | 1760 | 1550 | 1370 | 1190 | 1010 | 900 | 740 | 59
243116 | 26CL | 283/16 | 2710 | 2330 | 2110 | 1870 | 1650 | 1440 | 1220 | 1080 | 890 | 700
243/16 | 36CL | 283/16 | 3060 | 2630 | 2390 | 2110 | 1870 | 1620 | 1380 | 1220 | 1010 | 800
143/16 1 18-3/16 | 1440 | 1240 | 1120 | 990 | 880 | 760 | 650 | 580 | 480 | 370
203/16 1 243/16 | 1510 | 1300 | 1180 | 1040 | 920 | 800 | 680 | 600 | 500 | 390
, , 20316 | 26CL | 243716 | 2300 | 1980 | 1790 | 1590 | 1400 | 1220 | 1040 | 920 | 760 | 600
-4 vas FSe 3 020 243716 1 283/16 | 1550 | 1330 | 1210 | 1070 | 950 | 820 | 700 | 620 | 510 | 400
24316 | 26CL | 283/16 | 2390 | 2060 | 1860 | 1650 | 1460 | 1270 | 1080 | 960 | 790 | 620
243/16 | 36CL | 283/16 | 2750 | 2370 | 2150 | 1900 | 1680 | 1460 | 1240 | 1100 | 910 | 720
143/16 1 18-3/16 | 1690 | 1450 | 1320 | 1170 | 1030 | 900 | 760 | 680 | 560 | 440
203/16 1 243/16 | 1780 | 1530 | 1390 | 1230 | 1090 | 940 | 800 | 710 | 590 | 460
, , 203/16 | 26CL | 243/16 | 2460 | 2120 | 1920 | 1700 | 1500 | 1300 | 1110 | 980 | 810 | 640
-4 Va4 HUASQ 40 020 24316 1 283/16 | 1890 | 1630 | 1470 | 1300 | 1150 | 1000 | 850 | 760 | 620 | 490
243116 | 26CL | 283/16 | 2550 | 2190 | 1990 | 1760 | 1560 | 1350 | 1150 | 1020 | 840 | 660
243/16 | 36CL | 283/16 | 2910 | 2500 | 2270 | 2010 | 1780 | 1540 | 1310 | 1160 | 960 | 760
143/16 1 18-3/16 | 1870 | 1610 | 1460 | 1290 | 1140 | 990 | 840 | 750 | 620 | 4%
203/16 1 243/16 | 2050 | 1760 | 1600 | 1410 | 1250 | 1090 | 920 | 820 | 680 | 530
, , 203/16 | 26CL | 243/16 | 2460 | 2120 | 1920 | 1700 | 1500 | 1300 | 1110 | 980 | 810 | 640
-4 vai4s HUSQ 50 020 243716 1 283/16 | 2210 | 1900 | 1720 | 1520 | 1350 | 1170 | 990 | 880 | 730 | 570
24316 | 26CL | 283/16 | 2650 | 2280 | 2070 | 1830 | 1620 | 1400 | 1190 | 1060 | 870 | 690
243/16 | 36CL | 283/16 | 2990 | 2570 | 2330 | 2060 | 1820 | 1580 | 1350 | 1200 | 990 | 780

Copper tube furnished flared one end standard.




STYLES JDV4 14, 20 & 24 DURA-VANE I

STEEL ELEMENT RATINGS . stean HOTWATER AVG)

ALL RATINGS ARE BASED ON 3 FPS VELOCITY, 65° EAT ENCLHEIGHT | TR AND | G, HEIGHT | 215° | 200° | 190° | 180° [ 170° [ 160° [ 150° | 140° [ 130° | 120°
TUBE |  CATALOG FINSIZE | FINPER|FINTHICKNES| mmcues | (FL R | wcies | FACTOR | CORRECTION FACTORS FOR AVERAGE WATER TEMPERATURES
SIZE DESIGNATION | HEIGHTXWIDTH FT. IN INCHES 1.00 0.86 | 0.78 | 0.69 | 0.61 | 0.53 | 0.45 | .40 | .33 | .26

143/16 1 183/16 | 1210 | 1040 | 940 | 830 | 740 | 640 | 540 | 480 | 400 | 310
203/16 1 243/16 | 1270 | 1090 | 990 | 880 | 770 | 670 | 570 | 510 | 420 | 330
, , 203/16 26(L | 243/16 | 2080 | 1790 | 1620 | 1440 | 1270 | 1100 | 940 | 830 | 690 | 540
! V543 FSe 3 032 24-3/16 1 283/16 | 1310 | 1130 | 1020 | 900 | 800 | 690 | 590 | 520 | 430 | 340
24-3/16 26CL | 283/16 | 2120 | 1820 | 1650 | 1460 | 1290 | 1120 | 950 | 850 | 700 | 550
24:3/16 36CL | 283/16 | 2440 | 2100 | 1900 | 1680 | 1490 | 1290 | 1100 | 980 | 810 | 630
143/16 1 18316 | 1440 | 1240 | 1120 | 990 | 880 | 760 | 650 | 580 | 480 | 370
203/16 1 243/16 | 1530 | 1320 | 1190 | 1060 | 930 | 810 | 690 | 610 | 500 | 400
, , 203/16 26CL | 243/16 | 2330 | 2000 | 1820 | 1610 | 1420 | 1230 | 1050 | 930 | 770 | 610
! Vo4 HUSQ 40 032 24-3/16 1 283/16 | 1600 | 1380 | 1250 | 1100 | 980 | 850 | 720 | 640 | 530 | 420
24-3/16 26CL | 283/16 | 2395 | 2060 | 1870 | 1650 | 1460 | 1270 | 1080 | 960 | 790 | 620
24:3/16 36CL | 283/16 | 2730 | 2350 | 2130 | 1880 | 1670 | 1450 | 1230 | 1090 | 900 | 710
143/16 1 18-3/16 | 1490 | 1280 | 1160 | 1030 | 910 | 790 | 670 | 600 | 490 | 3%
203/16 1 243/16 | 1565 | 1350 | 1220 | 1080 | 950 | 830 | 700 | 630 | 520 | 410
, , 203/16 26CL | 243/16 | 2285 | 1970 | 1780 | 1580 | 1390 | 1210 | 1030 | 910 | 750 | 59
! V545 HUSe 50 032 24-3/16 1 283/16 | 1620 | 1390 | 1260 | 1120 | 990 | 860 | 730 | 650 | 530 | 420
24-3/16 26CL | 283/16 | 2320 | 2000 | 1810 | 1600 | 1420 | 1230 | 1040 | 930 | 770 | 600
24:3/16 36CL | 283/16 | 2620 | 2250 | 2040 | 1810 | 1600 | 1390 | 1180 | 1050 | 860 | 680
143/16 1 183/16 | 1110 | 950 | 870 | 770 | 680 | 590 | 500 | 440 | 370 | 290
203/16 1 243/16 | 1170|1010 | 910 | 810 | 710 | 620 | 530 | 470 | 390 | 300
, , 203/16 26CL | 243/16 | 1910 | 1640 | 1490 | 1320 | 1170 | 1010 | 860 | 760 | 630 | 500
-4 V5143 FISe 3 032 24-3/16 1 283/16 | 1200 | 1030 | 940 | 830 | 730 | 640 | 540 | 480 | 400 | 310
24-3/16 26CL | 283/16 | 1940 | 1670 | 1510 | 1340 | 1180 | 1030 | 870 | 780 | 640 | 500
24:3/16 36CL | 283/16 | 2230 | 1920 | 1740 | 1540 | 1360 | 1180 | 1000 | 890 | 740 | 580
143/16 1 18316 | 1430 | 1230 | 1120 | 990 | 870 | 760 | 640 | 570 | 470 | 370
203/16 1 243/16 | 1520 | 1310 | 1190 | 1050 | 930 | 810 | 680 | 610 | 500 | 400
, , 203/16 26CL | 243/16 | 2240 | 1930 | 1750 | 1550 | 1370 | 1190 | 1010 | 900 | 740 | 580
-4 V3144 HUSQ 40 032 24-3/16 1 283/16 | 1590 | 1370 | 1240 | 1100 | 970 | 840 | 720 | 640 | 520 | 410
24-3/16 26CL | 283/16 | 2300 | 1980 | 1790 | 1590 | 1400 | 1220 | 1040 | 920 | 760 | 600
24:3/16 36CL | 283/16 | 2620 | 2250 | 2040 | 1810 | 1600 | 1390 | 1180 | 1050 | 860 | 680
143/16 1 18316 | 1460 | 1260 | 1140 | 1010 | 890 | 770 | 660 | 580 | 480 | 380
203/16 1 243/16 | 1535 | 1320 | 1200 | 1060 | 940 | 810 | 690 | 610 | 510 | 400
) , 203/16 26CL | 243/16 | 2240 | 1930 | 1750 | 1550 | 1370 | 1190 | 1010 | 900 | 740 | 580
-4 V3145 HUSe 50 032 24-3/16 1 283/16 | 1595 | 1370 | 1240 | 1100 | 970 | 850 | 720 | 640 | 530 | 410
24-3/16 26CL | 283/16 | 2275 | 1960 | 1770 | 1570 | 1390 | 1210 | 1020 | 910 | 750 | 59
24:3/16 36CL | 283/16 | 2570 | 2210 | 2000 | 1770 | 1570 | 1360 | 1160 | 1030 | 850 | 670
143/16 1 18316 | 1090 | 940 | 850 | 750 | 660 | 580 | 490 | 440 | 360 | 280
203/16 1 243/16 | 1130 | 970 | 880 | 780 | 690 | 600 | 510 | 450 | 370 | 290
, , 203/16 260 | 243/16 | 1830 | 1570 | 1430 | 1260 | 1120 | 970 | 820 | 730 | 600 | 480
2 V5242 FUSe | 032 24-3/16 1 283/16 | 1150 | 990 | 900 | 790 | 700 | 610 | 520 | 460 | 380 | 300
24-3/16 26CL | 283/16 | 1850 | 1590 | 1440 | 1280 | 1130 | 980 | 830 | 740 | 610 | 480
24:3/16 36CL | 283/16 | 2130 | 1830 | 1660 | 1470 | 1300 | 1130 | 960 | 850 | 700 | 550
143/16 1 18316 | 1290 | 1110 | 1010 | 890 | 790 | 680 | 580 | 520 | 430 | 340
203/16 1 243/16 | 1330 | 1140 | 1040 | 920 | 810 | 700 | 600 | 530 | 440 | 350
, , 203/16 26CL | 243/16 | 2030 | 1750 | 1580 | 1400 | 1240 | 1080 | 910 | 810 | 670 | 530
2 V5243 FISe 3 032 24-3/16 1 283/16 | 1380 | 1190 | 1080 | 950 | 840 | 730 | 620 | 550 | 460 | 360
24-3/16 260 | 283/16 | 2060 | 1770 | 1610 | 1420 | 1260 | 1090 | 930 | 820 | 680 | 540
24:3/16 36CL | 283/16 | 2370 | 2040 | 1850 | 1640 | 1450 | 1260 | 1070 | 950 | 780 | 620

NPT threads furnished on steel elements. Please use domestic fittings for proper installation.

“4” OFFSET

BRACKET MOUNTED —
HANGER ASS’Y

ENCLOSURE ——|

Drawing shows enclosure with steam

ELEMENT FIN SIZE CRADLE
TUBE SIZE |HEIGHT x WIDTH | NUMBER A MIN | A MAX
3 5/8 4 1/4 2 7 3/8 8 3/4
3/4 COPPER x CRADLE —
4 1/4 x 4 1/4 3A 7 11716 9 1/16 oy - —
35/8 x 4 1/4 BRACKET\
1 COPPER 2 7 1/2 8 7/8 ASSY
4 1/4 x 4 1/4 A
1 174 COPPER 3 5/8 x 4 174 2 7 5/8 S ]
4 1/4 x 4 1/4 6 3/16
1 STEEL 4 1/4 x 4 1/4 2 7 5/8 9 4v .
1 1/4 STEEL | 4 1/4 x 4 1/4 2 7 7/8 9 1/4 FLOOR
2” STEEL 4 1/4 x 4 1/4 1 7 5/8 9"
CAT-49262H

bracket and bracket mounted hanger.




STYLES JDV3 14, 20 & 24 DURA-VANE I

WALLX
ELEMENT Fivsize  Jorane|
TUBE SIZE HEIGHT x WIDTH | NUMBER ’—74 5/8 —=|
3/4 COPPER 3 1/4 x 3 1/4 2 7" 1‘[ E? [ERUEY ‘
1’ COPPER 3 1/4 x 3 1/4 2 7 3/16 e
11/4 COPPER | 3 1/4 x 3 1/4 1 6 5/8 17 = T
17 STEEL 31/4 x 3 1/4 2 7 S5/16 JM%* _
11/4 STEEL | 3 1/4 x 3 1/4 1| 6 13/16 ‘
24 3/16 Tii
20 3/16
14 3/16
= = 3/4
3r5>4 TIER = = 3/4
28 3/16 &4 OnLY @ﬁ 8 3/4
24 3/16
2 e
HEIGHTS 17 15/16
.
6 3/16
CAT-72727C
2 3/16
COPPER/ALUMINUM ELEMENT RATINGS - stean HOTWATER (V6.

ALL RATINGS ARE BASED ON 3 FPS VELOCITY, 65° EAT ENCLHEIGHT | T TN | MTG.HEIGHT| 215" | 200° [ 190° | 180° [ 170° [ 160° | 150° | 140° [ 130° [ 120°
TUBE |  CATALOG FINSIZE |FINPER FINTHICKNESS| ~Wicues | e’ | mches | FACTOR | CORRECTION FACTORS FOR AVERAGE WATER TEMPERATURES
SIZE DESIGNATION | HEIGHTXWIDTH FT. IN INCHES 1.00 0.86 | 0.78 | 0.69 | 0.61 | 0.53 | 0.45 | 40 | 33 | .26

143716 i 183/16 | 1050 | 900 | 820 | 720 | 640 | 560 | 470 | 420 | 350 | 270
203/16 1 243/16 | 1110 | 950 | 870 | 770 | 680 | 59 | 500 | 440 | 370 | 290
, , 203/16 | 26CL | 243/16 | 1660 | 1430 | 1290 | 1150 | 1010 | 880 | 750 | 660 | 550 | 430
3/ VG3/4-33 Hse |3 020 24316 1 283/16 | 1160 | 1000 | 900 | 800 | 710 | 610 | 520 | 460 | 380 | 300
243/16 | 26CL | 283/16 | 1740 | 1500 | 1360 | 1200 | 1060 | 920 | 780 | 700 | 570 | 450
243/16 | 36CL | 28-3/16 | 2000 | 1720 | 1560 | 1380 | 1220 | 1060 | 900 | 800 | 660 | 520
143/16 1 183/16 | 1230 | 1060 | 960 | 850 | 750 | 650 | 550 | 490 | 410 | 320
203/16 1 243/16 | 1300 | 1120 | 1010 | 900 | 790 | 690 | 590 | 520 | 430 | 340
, , 203/16 | 26CL | 243/16 | 1890 | 1630 | 1470 | 1300 | 1150 | 1000 | 850 | 760 | 620 | 4%0
3/ VG3/4-34 FSe |40 020 24316 1 283/16 | 1390 | 1200 | 1080 | 960 | 850 | 740 | 630 | 560 | 460 | 360
243/16 | 26CL | 283/16 | 2010 | 1730 | 1570 | 1390 | 1230 | 1070 | 900 | 800 | 660 | 520
3/16 | 36CL | 28-3/16 | 2290 | 1970 | 1790 | 1580 | 1400 | 1210 | 1030 | 920 | 760 | 600
143/16 1 183/16 | 1370 | 1180 | 1070 | 950 | 840 | 730 | 620 | 550 | 450 | 360
203/16 1 24-3/16 | 1460 | 1260 | 1140 | 1010 | 890 | 770 | 660 | 580 | 480 | 380
, , 203/16 | 26CL | 243/16 | 2040 | 1750 | 1590 | 1410 | 1240 | 1080 | 920 | 820 | 670 | 530
34 VG3/4-35 Hse |50 020 24316 1 283/16 | 1550 | 1330 | 1210 | 1070 | 950 | 820 | 700 | 620 | 510 | 400
243/16 | 26CL | 283/16 | 2170 | 1870 | 1690 | 1500 | 1320 | 1150 | 980 | 870 | 720 | 560
3/16 | 36CL | 28-3/16 | 2450 | 2110 | 1910 | 1690 | 1490 | 1300 | 1100 | 980 | 810 | 640
143/16 1 183/16 | 1130 | 970 | 880 | 780 | 690 | 600 | 510 | 450 | 370 | 290
203/16 1 243/16 | 1190 | 1020 | 930 | 820 | 730 | 630 | 540 | 480 | 390 | 310
) , 203/16 | 26CL | 24316 | 1780 | 1530 | 1390 | 1230 | 1090 | 940 | 800 | 710 | 590 | 460
! Va3 Hse 3 020 24316 1 283/16 | 1250 | 1080 | 980 | 860 | 760 | 660 | 560 | 500 | 410 | 330
243/16 | 26CL | 283/16 | 1870 | 1610 | 1460 | 1290 | 1140 | 990 | 840 | 750 | 620 | 4%0
3/16 | 36CL | 28-3/16 | 2150 | 1850 | 1680 | 1480 | 1310 | 1140 | 970 | 860 | 710 | 560
143/16 1 183/16 | 1270 | 1090 | 990 | 880 | 770 | 670 | 570 | 510 | 420 | 330
203/16 1 243/16 | 1340 | 1150 | 1050 | 920 | 820 | 710 | 600 | 540 | 440 | 350
) , 203/16 | 26CL | 24316 | 1940 | 1670 | 1510 | 1340 | 1180 | 1030 | 870 | 780 | 640 | 500
! VG4 FSe 40 020 24316 1 283/16 | 1430 | 1230 | 1120 | 990 | 870 | 760 | 640 | 570 | 470 | 370
243/16 | 26CL | 283/16 | 1920 | 1650 | 1500 | 1320 | 1170 | 1020 | 860 | 770 | 630 | 500
3/16 | 36CL | 28-3/16 | 219 | 1880 | 1710 | 1510 | 1340 | 1160 | 990 | 880 | 720 | 570
143/16 1 183/16 | 1320 | 1140 | 1030 | 910 | 810 | 700 | 590 | 530 | 440 | 340
203/16 1 243/16 | 1400 | 1200 | 1090 | 970 | 850 | 740 | 630 | 560 | 460 | 360
) , 203/16 | 26CL | 243/16 | 1950 | 1680 | 1520 | 1350 | 1190 | 1030 | 880 | 780 | 640 | 510
! VG35 Hse |50 020 24316 1 283/16 | 1490 | 1280 | 1160 | 1030 | 910 | 790 | 670 | 600 | 490 | 390
243/16 | 26CL | 283/16 | 2080 | 1790 | 1620 | 1440 | 1270 | 1100 | 940 | 830 | 690 | 540
243/16 | 36CL | 28-3/16 | 2350 | 2020 | 1830 | 1620 | 1430 | 1250 | 1060 | 940 | 780 | 610
143/16 1 183/16 | 1130 | 970 | 880 | 780 | 690 | 600 | 510 | 450 | 370 | 290
203/16 1 243/16 | 1190 | 1020 | 930 | 820 | 730 | 630 | 540 | 480 | 390 | 310

, , 203/16 | 26CL | 243/16 | 1780 | 1530 | 1390 | 1230 | 1090 | 940 | 800 | 710 | 590 | 460

11/ vaiss Hse |3 020 24316 1 283/16 | 1250 | 1080 | 980 | 860 | 760 | 660 | 560 | 500 | 410 | 330
243/16 | 26CL | 283/16 | 1870 | 1610 | 1460 | 1290 | 1140 | 990 | 840 | 750 | 620 | 4%0
3/16 | 36CL | 28-3/16 | 2150 | 1850 | 1680 | 1480 | 1310 | 1140 | 970 | 860 | 710 | 560




STYLES JDV3 14, 20 & 24 DURA-VANE I

COPPER/ALUMINUM ELEMENT RATINGS . stea HOTWATER AVG)
ALL RATINGS ARE BASED ON 3 FPS VELOCITY, 65° EAT ENCLHEIGHT | TIERSAND | G, HEiGHT | 215° | 200° [ 190° | 180° [ 170° [ 160° | 150° | 140° [ 130° | 120°
TUBE |  CATALOG FINSIZE | FINPER |FINTHICKNESS| icues | 0 | wincues | FACTOR | CORRECTION FACTORS FOR AVERAGE WATER TEMPERATURES
SIZE DESIGNATION | HEIGHTXWIDTH FT. IN INCHES 1.00 0.86 | 0.78 | 0.69 | 0.61 | 0.53 | 0.45 | .40 | .33 | .26
143/16 1 183/16 | 1250 | 1080 | 980 | 860 | 760 | 660 | 560 | 500 | 410 | 330
203/16 1 243/16 | 1320 | 1140 | 1030 | 910 | 810 | 700 | 590 | 530 | 440 | 340
, , 20316 | 26CL | 243716 | 1920 | 1650 | 1500 | 1320 | 1170 | 1020 | 860 | 770 | 630 | 500
1-1/4 Va4 3UASQ 40 020 243/16 1 283/16 | 1410 | 1210 | 1100 | 970 | 860 | 750 | 630 | 560 | 470 | 370
24316 | 26CL | 28316 | 1890 | 1630 | 1470 | 1300 | 1150 | 1000 | 850 | 760 | 620 | 490
243/16 | 36CL | 28-3/16 | 2150 | 1850 | 1680 | 1480 | 1310 | 1140 | 970 | 860 | 710 | 560
14-3/16 1 183/16 | 1300 | 1120 | 1010 | 900 | 790 | 690 | 590 | 520 | 430 | 340
203/16 1 243/16 | 1390 | 1200 | 1080 | 960 | 850 | 740 | 630 | 560 | 460 | 360
, , 20316 | 26CL | 243/16 | 190 | 1670 | 1510 | 1340 | 1180 | 1030 | 870 | 780 | 640 | 500
1-1/4 vaiss 3UASQ |50 020 24:3/16 1 283/16 | 1470 | 1260 | 1150 | 1010 | 900 | 780 | 660 | 590 | 490 | 380
24316 | 26CL | 28316 | 2050 | 1760 | 1600 | 1410 | 1250 | 1090 | 920 | 820 | 680 | 530
243/16 | 36CL | 28-3/16 | 2320 | 2000 | 1810 | 1600 | 1420 | 1230 | 1040 | 930 | 770 | 600
Copper tube furnished flared one end standard.
STEEL ELEMENT RATINGS . stean HOTWATER AVG)
ALL RATINGS ARE BASED ON 3 FPS VELOCITY, 65° EAT ENCLHEIGHT | TR AND |yt weiGr | 215° | 200° [ 190° [ 180° [ 170° [ 160° [ 150° [ 140° [ 130° | 120°
TUBE |  CATALOG FINSIZE | FINPER|FINTHICKNES| mmcues | (FL R | wcies | FACTOR | CORRECTION FACTORS FOR AVERAGE WATER TEMPERATURES
SIZE DESIGNATION | HEIGHTXWIDTH FT. IN INCHES 1.00 0.86 | 0.78 | 0.69 | 0.61 | 0.53 | 0.45 | .40 | 33 | .26
143716 1 183/16 | 1030 | 890 | 800 | 710 | 630 | 550 | 460 | 410 | 340 | 270
203/16 1 243/16 | 1130 | 970 | 880 | 780 | 690 | 600 | 510 | 450 | 370 | 290
, ) 203/16 26CL | 243/16 | 1640 | 1410 | 1280 | 1130 | 1000 | 870 | 740 | 660 | 540 | 430
! V33 Rse R 032 24-3/16 1 283/16 | 1170 | 1010 | 910 | 810 | 710 | 620 | 530 | 470 | 390 | 300
24:3/16 26CL | 283/16 | 1700 | 1460 | 1330 | 1170 | 1040 | 900 | 770 | 680 | 560 | 440
24:3/16 36CL | 283/16 | 1950 | 1680 | 1520 | 1350 | 1190 | 1030 | 880 | 780 | 640 | 510
143/16 1 183/16 | 1100 | 950 | 860 | 760 | 670 | 580 | 500 | 440 | 360 | 290
203/16 1 243/16 | 1280 | 1100 | 1000 | 880 | 780 | 680 | 580 | 510 | 420 | 330
, ) 203/16 26CL | 243/16 | 1800 | 1550 | 1400 | 1240 | 1100 | 950 | 810 | 720 | 59 | 470
! Vs34 RS040 032 24-3/16 1 283/16 | 1315 | 1130 | 1030 | 910 | 800 | 700 | 590 | 530 | 430 | 340
24:3/16 26CL | 283/16 | 1860 | 1600 | 1450 | 1280 | 1130 | 990 | 840 | 740 | 610 | 480
24:3/16 36CL | 283/16 | 2120 | 1820 | 1650 | 1460 | 1290 | 1120 | 950 | 850 | 700 | 550
143/16 1 18316 | 1175 | 1010 | 920 | 810 | 720 | 620 | 530 | 470 | 390 | 310
203/16 1 243/16 | 1340 | 1150 | 1050 | 920 | 820 | 710 | 600 | 540 | 440 | 350
, ) 203/16 26CL | 243/16 | 1870 | 1610 | 1460 | 1290 | 1140 | 990 | 840 | 750 | 620 | 490
! V35 300 032 24-3/16 1 283/16 | 1390 | 1200 | 1080 | 960 | 850 | 740 | 630 | 560 | 460 | 360
24:3/16 26CL | 283/16 | 1930 | 1660 | 1510 | 1330 | 1180 | 1020 | 870 | 770 | 640 | 500
24:3/16 36CL | 283/16 | 2180 | 1870 | 1700 | 1500 | 1330 | 1160 | 980 | 870 | 720 | 570
143/16 1 183/16 | 1020 | 830 | 800 | 700 | 620 | 540 | 460 | 410 | 340 | 270
203/16 1 243/16 | 1120 | 960 | 870 | 770 | 680 | 590 | 500 | 450 | 370 | 290
) ) 203/16 26CL | 243/16 | 1680 | 1440 | 1310 | 1160 | 1020 | 890 | 760 | 670 | 550 | 440
-4 V3133 RS0 R 032 24-3/16 1 283/16 | 1160 | 1000 | 900 | 800 | 710 | 610 | 520 | 460 | 380 | 300
24:3/16 26CL | 283/16 | 1740 | 1500 | 1360 | 1200 | 1060 | 920 | 780 | 700 | 570 | 450
24:3/16 36CL | 283/16 | 2000 | 1720 | 1560 | 1380 | 1220 | 1060 | 900 | 800 | 660 | 520
143/16 1 183/16 | 1110 | 950 | 870 | 770 | 680 | 590 | 500 | 440 | 370 | 290
203/16 1 243/16 | 1290 | 1110 | 1010 | 890 | 790 | 680 | 580 | 520 | 430 | 340
) ) 203/16 26CL | 243/16 | 1800 | 1550 | 1400 | 1240 | 1100 | 950 | 810 | 720 | 590 | 470
-4 V3134 RS040 032 24-3/16 1 283/16 | 1330 | 1140 | 1040 | 920 | 810 | 700 | 600 | 530 | 440 | 350
24:3/16 26CL | 283/16 | 1860 | 1600 | 1450 | 1280 | 1130 | 990 | 840 | 740 | 610 | 480
24:3/16 36CL | 283/16 | 2120 | 1820 | 1650 | 1460 | 1290 | 1120 | 950 | 850 | 700 | 550
143/16 1 183/16 | 1145 | 980 | 890 | 790 | 700 | 610 | 520 | 460 | 380 | 300
203/16 1 243/16 | 1305 | 1120 | 1020 | 900 | 800 | 690 | 590 | 520 | 430 | 340
) ) 203/16 26CL | 243/16 | 1830 | 1570 | 1430 | 1260 | 1120 | 970 | 820 | 730 | 600 | 480
-4 V3135 300 032 24-3/16 1 283/16 | 1350 | 1160 | 1050 | 930 | 820 | 720 | 610 | 540 | 450 | 350
24:3/16 26CL | 283/16 | 1890 | 1630 | 1470 | 1300 | 1150 | 1000 | 850 | 760 | 620 | 490
24:3/16 36CL | 283/16 | 2140 | 1840 | 1670 | 1480 | 1310 | 1130 | 960 | 860 | 710 | 560
NPT threads furnished on steel elements. Please use domestic fittings for proper installation.
“3” OFFSET
ELEMENT FIN SIZE CRADLE —
TUBE SIZE HEIGHT x WIDTH | NUMBER A MIN [ A MAX —
BRACKET MOUNTED —
3/4 COPPER 3 1/4 x 3 1/4 2 7 3/8 9 5/8 HANGER ASS’Y
1 COPPER 3 1/4 x 3 1/4 2 7 172 9 3/4
1 1/4 COPPER| 3 1/4 x 3 1/4 2 7 S/8 9 7/8 ENCLOSURE ——_|
1 STEEL 3 1/4 x 3 1/4 2 7 5/8 9 3/4
1 1/4 STEEL | 3 1/4 x 3 1/4 1 7 3/16 9 3/8 S,

Drawing shows enclosure with steam bracket and

bracket mounted hanger.

o - —
BRACKET
assY N

6 3/16

FLOOR CAT-49263J




STYLES JDV3 7 & JDV4 7 DURA-VANE Il LOW PROFILE

JDV3 7 JDV4 7
ELEMENT FIN SIZE CRADLE
TUBE SIZE | WEIGHT x wipw | owe | A R Ll ] e
3/4 COPPER | 3 174 x 3 1/4 2 7 WALL 3/4 COPPER | 4 1/4 x 4 1/4 | oA | 7 3/8
1" COPPER | 3 1/4 x 3 1/4 2 7 3/16 x T COPPER | 35/8 x 4174 | 2 | 7 3/16
1 1/4 COPPER | 3 1/4 x 3 1/4 1 6 5/8 T COPPER | 4 1/4x 4 1/4 | 2 | 7 3/16
1° STEEL 3 1/4 x 3 1/4 2 7 5/16 11/4 COPPER | 3 5/8 x 4 1/4 2 7 5/16 WALL
1 1/4 STEEL | 3 1/4 x 3 1/4 1 6 13/16 ’* 4 5/8 —| 11/4 COPPER | 4 1/4 x 4 1/4 | 2 |7 5/16 \
1" STEEL 4 1/4 x 4 1/4 2 7 5/16
11/4 STEEL | 4 1/4 x 4 1/4 2 7 1/2
o STEEL | s ax 44| 1 | 7174 ‘"7 S 9716 —
i
VT
T
11
MOUNTING
HEIGHT 10374 1 -
MOUNTING 10 3/4
HEIGHT g
| 6 3/16 T
4 ‘ 6 3/16
CAT-72728B
FLOOR ‘ ‘ CAT-72725B
——1 2 3/16 FLOOR
4 2 5/8 |—
COPPER/ALUMINUM ELEMENT RATINGS STEAM HOT WATER (AVG.)
ALL RATINGS ARE BASED ON 3 FPS VELOCITY, 65° EAT ENCLHEIGHT |ENCLDEPTH | MTG. HEIGHT |  215° 200° | 190° | 180° | 170° | 160° | 150° | 140° | 130° | 120°
TUBE CATALOG FINSIZE | FIN PER | FIN THICKNESS ININCHES ININCHES ININCHES FACTOR CORRECTION FACTORS FOR AVERAGE WATER TEMPERATURES
SIZE DESIGNATION | HEIGHTXWIDTH FT. IN INCHES 1.00 0.86 | 0.78 | 0.69 | 0.61 | 0.53 | 045 | .40 | 33 | .26
3/4" V(3/4-33 3-1/4"5Q. 32 .020 7 4-5/8 n 820 710 | 640 | 570 | 500 | 430 | 370 | 330 | 270 | 210
3/4" V(@3/4-34 3-1/4"5Q. 40 .020 7 4-5/8 1 1000 860 | 780 | 690 | 610 | 530 | 450 | 400 | 330 | 260
3/4" V(3/4-35 3-1/4"5Q. 50 .020 7 4-5/8 n 1010 870 | 790 | 700 | 620 | 540 | 450 | 400 | 330 | 260
1” V@3 3-1/4"5Q. 32 .020 7 4-5/8 1 840 720 | 660 | 580 | 510 | 450 | 380 | 340 | 280 | 220
1” V(34 3-1/4"5Q. 40 .020 7 4-5/8 n 970 830 | 760 | 670 | 590 | 510 | 440 | 390 | 320 | 250
1” V@35 3-1/4"5Q. 50 .020 7 4-5/8 1 980 840 | 760 | 680 | 600 | 520 | 440 | 390 | 320 | 250
11/4” V(33 3-1/4"5Q. 32 .020 7 4-5/8 n 810 700 | 630 | 560 | 490 | 430 | 360 | 320 | 270 | 210
11/4" V(i34 3-1/4"5Q. 40 .020 7 4-5/8 1 930 800 | 730 | 640 | 570 | 490 | 420 | 370 | 310 | 240
11/4” V(35 3-1/4"5Q. 50 .020 7 4-5/8 1 940 810 | 730 | 650 | 570 | 500 | 420 | 380 | 310 | 240
3/4" V(3/4-433 3-5/8"x4-1/4"| 32 .020 7 5-9/16 1 1065 920 | 830 | 730 | 650 | 560 | 480 | 430 | 350 | 280
3/4" V(3/4-434 3-5/8"x4-1/4"| 40 .020 7 5-9/16 1 1240 1070 | 970 | 860 | 760 | 660 | 560 | 500 | 410 | 320
3/4" V(3/4-435 3-5/8"x4-1/4"| 50 .020 7 5-9/16 1 1320 1140 | 1030 | 910 | 810 | 700 | 590 | 530 | 440 | 340
1” V(433 3-5/8"x4-1/4"| 32 .020 7 5-9/16 1 1150 990 | 900 | 790 | 700 | 610 | 520 | 460 | 380 | 300
1” V(434 3-5/8"x4-1/4" | 40 .020 7 5-9/16 1 1260 1080 | 980 | 870 | 770 | 670 | 570 | 500 | 420 | 330
1” V(435 3-5/8"x4-1/4"| 50 .020 7 5-9/16 1 1360 1170 | 1060 | 940 | 830 | 720 | 610 | 540 | 450 | 350
1-1/4" V(1433 3-5/8"x4-1/4"| 32 .020 7 5-9/16 1 1120 960 | 870 | 770 | 680 | 590 | 500 | 450 | 370 | 290
1-1/4" V(1434 3-5/8"x4-1/4"| 40 .020 7 5-9/16 1 1240 1070 | 970 | 860 | 760 | 660 | 560 | 500 | 410 | 320
1-1/4" V(1435 3-5/8"x4-1/4"| 50 .020 7 5-9/16 1 1330 1140 | 1040 | 920 | 810 | 700 | 600 | 530 | 440 | 350
3/4" V(3/4-43 4-1/4"5Q. 32 .020 7 5-9/16 n 1250 1080 | 980 | 860 | 760 | 660 | 560 | 500 | 410 | 330
3/4" V(@3/4-44 4-1/4"SQ. 40 .020 7 5-9/16 1 1360 1170 | 1060 | 940 | 830 | 720 | 610 | 540 | 450 | 350
3/4" V(3/4-45 4-1/4"5Q. 50 .020 7 5-9/16 n 1380 1190 | 1080 | 950 | 840 | 730 | 620 | 550 | 460 | 360
1” V43 4-1/4"SQ. 32 .020 7 5-9/16 1 1260 1080 | 980 | 870 | 770 | 670 | 570 | 500 | 420 | 330
1” V(44 4-1/4"5Q. 40 .020 7 5-9/16 n 1390 1200 | 1080 | 960 | 850 | 740 | 630 | 560 | 460 | 360
1” V(45 4-1/4"SQ. 50 .020 7 5-9/16 1 1410 1210 | 1100 | 970 | 860 | 750 | 630 | 560 | 470 | 370
1-1/4" V(143 4-1/4"5Q. 32 .020 7 5-9/16 1 1230 1060 | 960 | 850 | 750 | 650 | 550 | 490 | 410 | 320
1-1/4" V(144 4-1/4"SQ. 40 .020 7 5-9/16 1 1370 1180 | 1070 | 950 | 840 | 730 | 620 | 550 | 450 | 360
1-1/4" V(145 4-1/4"5Q. 50 .020 7 5-9/16 n 1390 1200 | 1080 | 960 | 850 | 740 | 630 | 560 | 460 | 360
Copper tube furnished flared one end standard.
STEEL ELEMENT RATINGS STEAM HOT WATER (AVG.)
ALL RATINGS ARE BASED ON 3 FPS VELOCITY, 65° EAT ENCL HEIGHT |ENCLDEPTH | MTG. HEIGHT |  215° 200° | 190° | 180° | 170° | 160° | 150° | 140° | 130° | 120°
TUBE CATALOG FINSIZE | FINPER|FIN THICKNESS|  ININCHES IN INCHES iniNcies | FACTOR CORRECTION FACTORS FOR AVERAGE WATER TEMPERATURES
SIZE DESIGNATION | HeiGHTXwiDTH |  FT. IN INCHES 1.00 0.86 | 0.78 | 0.69 | 0.61 | 0.53 | 0.45 | .40 | .33 | .26
1” VS33 3-1/4"5Q. 32 .032 7 4-5/8 1 780 670 | 610 | 540 | 480 | 410 | 350 | 310 | 260 | 200
1” Vs34 3-1/4"SQ. 40 .032 7 4-5/8 1 860 740 | 670 | 590 | 520 | 460 | 390 | 340 | 280 | 220
1” VS35 3-1/4"5Q. 50 .032 7 4-5/8 1 900 770 | 700 | 620 | 550 | 480 | 410 | 360 | 300 | 230
1-1/4" VS133 3-1/4"SQ. 32 .032 7 4-5/8 1 770 660 | 600 | 530 | 470 | 410 | 350 | 310 | 250 | 200
1-1/4" VS134 3-1/4"5Q. 40 .032 7 4-5/8 1 870 750 | 680 | 600 | 530 | 460 | 390 | 350 | 290 | 230
1-1/4" VS135 3-1/4"SQ. 50 .032 7 4-5/8 1 885 760 | 690 | 610 | 540 | 470 | 400 | 350 | 290 | 230
1” Vs43 4-1/4"5Q. 32 .032 7 5-9/16 1 1100 950 | 860 | 760 | 670 | 580 | 500 | 440 | 360 | 290
1” VS44 4-1/4"SQ. 40 .032 7 5-9/16 1 1210 1040 | 940 | 830 | 740 | 640 | 540 | 480 | 400 | 310
1” VS45 4-1/4"5Q. 50 .032 7 5-9/16 1 1295 1110 | 1070 | 890 | 790 | 690 | 580 | 520 | 430 | 340
1-1/4" VS143 4-1/4"SQ. 32 .032 7 5-9/16 1 1010 870 | 790 | 700 | 620 | 540 | 450 | 400 | 330 | 260
1-1/4" VS144 4-1/4"5Q. 40 .032 7 5-9/16 1 1210 1040 | 940 | 830 | 740 | 640 | 540 | 480 | 400 | 310
1-1/4" V5145 4-1/4"SQ. 50 .032 7 5-9/16 1 1270 1090 | 990 | 880 | 770 | 670 | 570 | 510 | 420 | 330
2’ VS242 4-1/4"5Q. 25 .032 7 5-9/16 1 950 820 | 740 | 660 | 580 | 500 | 430 | 380 | 310 | 250
2’ VS243 4-1/4"SQ. 32 .032 7 5-9/16 1 1130 970 | 880 | 780 | 690 | 600 | 510 | 450 | 370 | 290

NPT threads furnished on steel elements. Please use domestic fittings for proper installation.
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STYLES JDV3 & JDV4 10LI DURA-VANE Il LOUVERED INLET

JDV3 10LI JDV4 10LI
ELEMENT FIN SIZE CRADLE
TUBE SWE | HEIGHT x wiDTH | Nowpee | i sue_{reio x wiom e |8
3/4 COPPER 3 1/4 x 3 1/4 2 S 13/16 3/4 COPPER | 4 1/4 x 4 1/4 3A 6 3/16
1" COPPER | 3 1/4 x 3 1/4 2 & WALL \ 1" COPPER | 3 5/6 x 4 174 | 2 &
11/4 COPPER | 3 1/4 x 3 1/4 1 S 7/16 : 'l‘/":‘f:;k ;;’/; ’; ‘4 ://‘4 : 6‘]‘/9 VaLL
1 STEEL 3 1/4 x 3 1/4 2 6 1/8
1 1/4 STEEL | 3 1/4 x 3 1/4 1 5 5/8 ’* 4 5/8 — - ',/.‘;Z:ER : :f: > : :f: : : :j: x
; e e s o —
11 W LALLN W " ‘ ‘
e — I LA LA ARAN
f 9 1 = =) "
10” T ’’’’’ N
MOUNTING 1 = fimo- S — _
HEIGHT E T 29 M[]UlNUTINGT 17
A 41716 P y, HEIGHT
11 LOUVERS [ A 4 1/16
" 5’ 11 LOUVERS ‘
1 174 LEL ! 11/4 i
f g ‘ CAT-72729B | LEL
FLOOR ! FLOOR g \ CAT-72726B
——F 2 316 — 2 5/8|—
— 4 7/16 —| — 5 3/8 —
COPPER/ALUMINUM ELEMENT RATINGS STEAM HOT WATER (AVG.)
ALL RATINGS ARE BASED ON 3 FPS VELOCITY, 65° EAT ENCL HEIGHT | ENCLDEPTH | MTG. HEIGHT |  215° | 200° | 190° | 180° | 170° | 160° | 150° | 140° | 130° | 120°
TUBE CATALOG FINSIZE | FINPER | FIN THICKNESS |  ININCHES ININCHES ININCHES FACTOR CORRECTION FACTORS FOR AVERAGE WATER TEMPERATURES
SIZE DESIGNATION | HEIGHTXWIDTH FT. IN INCHES 1.00 0.86 | 0.78 | 0.69 | 0.61 | 0.53 | 0.45 | .40 | 33 | .26
3/4" V(3/4-33 3-1/4"5Q. 32 .020 10 4-5/8 10 780 670 | 610 | 540 | 480 | 410 | 350 | 310 | 260 | 200
34" V(3/4-34 3-1/4"5Q. 40 .020 10 4-5/8 10 950 820 | 740 | 660 | 580 | 500 | 430 | 380 | 310 | 250
3/4" V(3/4-35 3-1/4"5Q. 50 .020 10 4-5/8 10 960 830 | 750 | 660 | 590 | 510 | 430 | 380 | 320 | 250
1" V@333 3-1/4"5Q. 32 .020 10 4-5/8 10 800 690 | 620 | 550 | 490 | 420 | 360 | 320 | 260 | 210
1" V(34 3-1/4"5Q. 40 .020 10 4-5/8 10 920 790 | 720 | 630 | 560 | 490 | 410 | 370 | 300 | 240
1" V@335 3-1/4"5Q. 50 .020 10 4-5/8 10 930 800 | 730 | 640 | 570 | 490 | 420 | 370 | 310 | 240
11/4" V(133 3-1/4"5Q. 32 .020 10 4-5/8 10 770 660 | 600 | 530 | 470 | 410 | 350 | 310 | 250 | 200
11/4" V(134 3-1/4"5Q. 40 .020 10 4-5/8 10 880 760 | 690 | 610 | 540 | 470 | 400 | 350 | 290 | 230
11/4" V(135 3-1/4"5Q. 50 .020 10 4-5/8 10 890 770 | 690 | 610 | 540 | 470 | 400 | 360 | 290 | 230
3/4" V(3/4-433 3-5/8"x4-1/4"| 32 .020 10 5-9/16 10 1020 880 | 800 | 700 | 620 | 540 | 460 | 410 | 340 | 270
3/4 V(3/4-434 3-5/8"x4-1/4"| 40 .020 10 5-9/16 10 1180 1010 | 920 | 810 | 720 | 630 | 530 | 470 | 390 | 310
3/4" V(3/4-435 3-5/8"x4-1/4"| 50 .020 10 5-9/16 10 1255 1080 | 980 | 870 | 770 | 670 | 560 | 500 | 410 | 330
1" V(433 3-5/8"x4-1/4"| 32 .020 10 5-9/16 10 1090 940 | 850 | 750 | 660 | 580 | 490 | 440 | 360 | 280
1" V(434 3-5/8"x4-1/4"| 40 .020 10 5-9/16 10 1200 1030 | 940 | 830 | 730 | 640 | 540 | 480 | 400 | 310
1" V(435 3-5/8"x4-1/4"| 50 .020 10 5-9/16 10 1290 1110 | 1070 | 890 | 790 | 680 | 580 | 520 | 430 | 340
1-1/4" V(1433 3-5/8"x4-1/4"| 32 .020 10 5-9/16 10 1070 920 | 830 | 740 | 650 | 570 | 480 | 430 | 350 | 280
1-1/4" V(1434 3-5/8"x4-1/4"| 40 .020 10 5-9/16 10 1180 1010 | 920 | 810 | 720 | 630 | 530 | 470 | 390 | 310
1-1/4" V(1435 3-5/8"x4-1/4"| 50 .020 10 5-9/16 10 1270 1090 | 990 | 880 | 770 | 670 | 570 | 510 | 420 | 330
3/4" V(3/4-43 4-1/4"5Q. 32 .020 10 5-9/16 10 1190 1020 | 930 | 820 | 730 | 630 | 540 | 480 | 390 | 310
